KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
September 15, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on
September 15, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the
Commissioner’s office and the north entrance on September 12, 2025 at 9:00 am.

1. Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks
leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss — present; Sparks —
present; Schwarz — present.

2. Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Nik Smith, Engineer; Aaron Pitt, Sheriff; Kelly
Buck, Citizen; Lakota Bullard, Big Four Fire Chief; Curtis English, Big Four Fire Dept Assistant
Chief; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Action Items:

Fy 24-25

Highway

2184 CED#8 $528.28 M&O
2185 Entero Serivces $50.00 M &0
Sheriff Sales Tax

26 Dana Safety Supply $40,712.00 Capital Qutlay
FY 25-26

General

318 Kingfisher Times & Free Press $54.55 M &0
319 RK Black $45.00 M & O
320 RK Black $110.98 M&O
321 RK Black $134.73 M&O
322 Lexis Nexis $208.00 M &0
323 Eureka Water $13.94 M&O
324  Staybridge Suites $500.00 M&OQO
325  Amazon $25.48 M & O
326 Survey & Mapping $3,630.00 M &0
327  leff Moss $36.28 Travel
328  Catapult Health $875.00 M&O0
329 Eureka Water $27.14 M &0
330  Standley Systems $153.55 M&O0
331 Kingfisher Times & Free Press $1,072.25 M &0
332  Ace Hardware $40.98 M & O
333  Bank of America $385.29 M &0
334 Eureka Water $25.44 M&O
335 Digi Group S45.46 M&O
336 Eureka Water $25.44 M &0
337  Eureka Water $33.39 M &0



338 Kingfisher Office Supply
339 Pioneer Telephone
340 Julie Nault

341 Kathryn Meeker
Highway

368  Shawnee Milling
369 Royal Signs

370 Lightle Sand & Const
371  Wheeler Brothers
372 Rother Brothers

373 Bank of America
374 O’Reilly’s

375 Bank of America
376 Lightle Sand & Const
377 Govt Acct Services
378 Ranger Ron Const
378 Ranger Ron Const
380 Ranger Ron Const
381 Ranger Ron Const
382 K & STire

383 Culligan of Enid

384 Dolese

385 KJ Filmworks

386 L & M Supply

387 Lightle Sand & Const
388 Napa

389 Ranger Ron Const
390 YellowHouse

391 Dolese

392 Cintas Corp No 2
393 Ranger Ron Const
394 B & B Sanitation

395 Govt Acct Services
396  Tonys Electric

397 Lightle Sand & Const
398 Govt Acct Services
399 Great Plains Kubota
400 Ace Hardware

401 Atwoods

402 Dolese

403 Eureka Water

404 Napa

405 P & K Equipt

406 Rother Brothers

$259.80
$808.64
$55.81

$166.14

$10.11
$30.00
$49,308.76
$128.76
$48.15
$457.70
$329.58
$80.08
$18,499.84
$709.07
$31,554.16
$13,964.56
$9,600.00
$1,628.31
$500.00
$99.50
$40,489.86
$275.00
$487.74
$46,975.89
$2,109.23
$38,611.56
$2,299.20
$52,031.41
$1,312.60
$27,600.00
$957.15
$2.34
$3.00
$2,328.78
$5.03
$1,653.58
$491.79
$17.16
$38,376.75
$190.24
$1,011.46
$1,285.18
$606.93

M&O
M&O
Travel
Travel

M&O
M &0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M &0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M & O
M&O
M & O
M&O0
M&O
M & O
M&O
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M &0
M&O0
M &0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M &0



407 Great Plains Kubota
408 Cummins Equipt
409 Kimball Midwest
410 Four JS Tire

411 Ace Hardware

412 Warren Cat

413 P & K Equipt

414 Amazon

415 Wako

416 Kingfisher Times & Free Press
417 Bank of America

911

45 Mollman’s Water

46 Kingfisher Office Supply
47 Chickasaw Personal Comm
48 Pioneer Telephone

49 Pioneer Telephone
FloodPlain

11 Bank of America

12 Steve Macy

13 Clinton Duffy

14 Pat Brueggen

15 Louis R. Williams JR
16 Jimmy Patocka
Health Dept

42 Standley Systems
43 Cade Cooper

44 AT&T DW Holdings
45 Cimarron Exterminators
46 OA Cheeks

Sheriff Service Fee

30 O’Reilly’s

31 Capital One

32 Mollman’s Water

33 Merit Network Solutions
34 Pioneer Telephone

35 Pioneer Telephone

36 Special Ops Uniforms

37 Computer Projects
Extension

22 Standley Systems

23 Kingfisher Public Works
Free Fair

34 33 Express

$251.59
$201.22
$1,506.04
$1,638.00
$94.73
$9,682.24
$521.34
$26.67
$948.00
$151.28
$53.00

$36.80
$349.90
$460.00
$633.16
$51.79

$500.00
$19.60
$22.82
$21.00
$4.48
$35.42

$417.29
$150.00
$259.25
$100.00
$1,395.00

$186.19
$255.64
$294.50
$285.00
$129.50
$34.95

$94.99

$198.00

$93.48
$327.62

$61.68

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O

M&O
Travel
Travel
Travel
Travel
Travel

M&O
M&O
M &0
M &OQO
M &0

M&O
M&O
M&O
M &O
M &0
M&O
M & O
M &0

M&O
M & O

M&O



RBST

3 TJ Campbell Const $843,092.77 M&O
Jail Sales Tax

66 Entero Services $150.00 M & O
67 Jacksons Chevrolet $51,799.00 M&O
68 Crandall & Sanders S488.63 M&O
69 Crandall & Sanders $1,203.41 M&O
70 Kingfisher Office Supply $298.79 M&O
71 Turn Key Health Clinic $5,955.11 M&O
72 Cimarron Exterminators $134.00 M&O0
73 Turn Key Health Clinic $4,134.08 M &0
74 Amazon $79.98 M&O0
75 Special Ops Uniforms $129.98 M&O
Library Sales Tax

14 Standley Systems $306.20 M &0
15 Aqualife Aquarium $314.00 M&O
Sheriff Sales Tax

6 Law Enforcement Systems $530.00 M&O
7 Dana Safety Supply $2,242.00 M &0
8 Special Ops Uniforms $350.40 M & O
% Cent Sales Tax

37 Napa $374.34 M&O0
38 Banner Fire Equipt $395.58 M &0
39 Amazon $605.33 M&O
40 Uline $6,009.78 Capital Outlay
Museum .

10 Kingfisher Public Works $1,784.01 M&OD
11 Ace Hardware $163.55 M&O
¥ Cent Sales Tax

a4 AT&T DW Holdings $280.00 M&O
45 OEMA ‘ $159.00 M&O0
46 CHS $81.41 M&O

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

3; A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Professional services for
Durbin, Larimore, and Bialick,
P.C. in the amount of $480.00 Kingfisher County vs Michael & Pat Barrackman.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

4, A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve settlement cost for Durbin,
Larimore, and Bialick, P.C. in the amount of $14,010.00 Kingfisher County vs Michael & Pat
Barrackman.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve removing Jospeh Maschino as
Fire Chief and Requesting Officer for Big Four Fire Dept and adding Lakota Bullard, remove
Lakota Bullard as receiving and adding Curtis English.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve removing Joel Counts as
Requesting Officer for all Dist. 1, accounts and adding Marvin Savage.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Change order on Dist. 1 2025
Asphalt overlay project.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Resolution #12 Kingfisher
County % Cent Sales Tax.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Road Right of Way for Blake
Production Company

1. Starting in the SE SE Sec. 19-18-6 ending in SW SW Sec. 20-18-6 4"HDPE Dist.2
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve the minutes of the regular
meeting held September 8, 2025; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for September 15,
2025 for FY:24-25 and FY: 25-26.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve monthly reports for the Sheriff
Dept.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve monthly Appropriations and
Transfers for August.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

New Business: None
Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which
could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.

Board Comments/Announcements: Ced#8 meeting Wednesday in Alva, Tax Roll & Excise Board
meeting Wednesday, Safety Training for Districts Thursday.



15. Adjournment: 9:15am
A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.
Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s
Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office
hours.

Approve this 22t day of September, 2025.

Ly 2. A,
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Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

¢ W(
Jeff Mos€ Vice Chairman

[\'/Iii<e Sparks, Member
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