KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES September 15, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on September 15, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner's office and the north entrance on September 12, 2025 at 9:00 am.

- Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss – present; Sparks – present; Schwarz – present.
- 2. Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Nik Smith, Engineer; Aaron Pitt, Sheriff; Kelly Buck, Citizen; Lakota Bullard, Big Four Fire Chief; Curtis English, Big Four Fire Dept Assistant Chief; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Action Items:

ACTION	i items.	*	
Fy 24-	25		
Highw	ray		
2184	CED#8	\$528.28	M & O
2185	Entero Serivces	\$50.00	M & O
Sheriff	f Sales Tax		
26	Dana Safety Supply	\$40,712.00	Capital Outlay
FY 25-	26		5-10
Gener	al		
318	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$54.55	M & O
319	RK Black	\$45.00	M & O
320	RK Black	\$110.98	M & O
321	RK Black	\$134.73	M & O
322	Lexis Nexis	\$208.00	M & O
323	Eureka Water	\$13.94	M & O
324	Staybridge Suites	\$500.00	M & O
325	Amazon	\$25.48	M & O
326	Survey & Mapping	\$3,630.00	M & O
327	Jeff Moss	\$36.28	Travel
328	Catapult Health	\$875.00	M & O
329	Eureka Water	\$27.14	M & O
330	Standley Systems	\$153.55	M & O
331	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$1,072.25	M & O
332	Ace Hardware	\$40.98	M & O
333	Bank of America	\$385.29	M & O
334	Eureka Water	\$25.44	M & O
335	Digi Group	\$45.46	M & O
336	Eureka Water	\$25.44	M & O
337	Eureka Water	\$33.39	M & O

338	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$259.80	M & O
339	Pioneer Telephone	\$808.64	M & O
340	Julie Nault	\$55.81	Travel
341	Kathryn Meeker	\$166.14	Travel
Highwa	ay		
368	Shawnee Milling	\$10.11	M & 0
369	Royal Signs	\$30.00	M & O
370	Lightle Sand & Const	\$49,308.76	M & 0
371	Wheeler Brothers	\$128.76	M & O
372	Rother Brothers	\$48.15	M & O
373	Bank of America	\$457.70	M & O
374	O'Reilly's	\$329.58	M & O
375	Bank of America	\$80.08	M & O
376	Lightle Sand & Const	\$18,499.84	M & O
377	Govt Acct Services	\$709.07	M & O
378	Ranger Ron Const	\$31,554.16	M & O
379	Ranger Ron Const	\$13,964.56	M & O
380	Ranger Ron Const	\$9,600.00	M & O
381	Ranger Ron Const	\$1,628.31	M & O
382	K & S Tire	\$500.00	M & O
383	Culligan of Enid	\$99.50	M & O
384	Dolese	\$40,489.86	M & O
385	KJ Filmworks	\$275.00	M & O
386	L & M Supply	\$487.74	M & O
387	Lightle Sand & Const	\$46,975.89	M & O
388	Napa	\$2,109.23	M & O
389	Ranger Ron Const	\$38,611.56	M & O
390	YellowHouse	\$2,299.20	M & O
391	Dolese	\$52,031.41	M & O
392	Cintas Corp No 2	\$1,312.60	M & O
393	Ranger Ron Const	\$27,600.00	M & O
394	B & B Sanitation	\$957.15	M & O
395	Govt Acct Services	\$2.34	M & O
396	Tonys Electric	\$3.00	M & O
397	Lightle Sand & Const	\$2,328.78	M & O
398	Govt Acct Services	\$5.03	M & O
399	Great Plains Kubota	\$1,653.58	M & O
400	Ace Hardware	\$491.79	M & O
401	Atwoods	\$17.16	M & O
402	Dolese	\$38,376.75	M & O
403	Eureka Water	\$190.24	M & 0
404	Napa	\$1,011.46	M & O
405	P & K Equipt	\$1,285.18	M & O
406	Rother Brothers	\$606.93	M & O

407	Great Plains Kubota	\$251.59	M & O	
408	Cummins Equipt	\$201.22	M & O	
409	Kimball Midwest	\$1,506.04	M & O	
410	Four JS Tire	\$1,638.00	M & O	
411	Ace Hardware	\$94.73	M & O	
412	Warren Cat	\$9,682.24	M & O	
413	P & K Equipt	\$521.34	M & O	
414	Amazon	\$26.67	M & O	
415	Wako	\$948.00	M & O	
416	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$151.28	M & O	
417	Bank of America	\$53.00	M & O	
911				
45	Mollman's Water	\$36.80	M & O	
46	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$349.90	M & O	
47	Chickasaw Personal Comm	\$460.00	M & O	
48	Pioneer Telephone	\$633.16	M & O	
49	Pioneer Telephone	\$51.79	M & O	
Flood	Plain			
11	Bank of America	\$500.00	M & O	
12	Steve Macy	\$19.60	Travel	
13	Clinton Duffy	\$22.82	Travel	
14	Pat Brueggen	\$21.00	Travel	
15	Louis R. Williams JR	\$4.48	Travel	
16	Jimmy Patocka	\$35.42	Travel	
Healt	h Dept			
42	Standley Systems	\$417.29	M & O	
43	Cade Cooper	\$150.00	M & O	
44	AT&T DW Holdings	\$259.25	M & O	
45	Cimarron Exterminators	\$100.00	M & O	
46	OA Cheeks	\$1,395.00	M & O	
Sherif	f Service Fee			
30	O'Reilly's	\$186.19	M & O	
31	Capital One	\$255.64	M & O	
32	Mollman's Water	\$294.50	M & O	
33	Merit Network Solutions	\$285.00	M & O	
34	Pioneer Telephone	\$129.50	M & O	
35	Pioneer Telephone	\$34.95	M & O	
36	Special Ops Uniforms	\$94.99	M & O	
37	Computer Projects	\$198.00	M & O	
Exten	sion			
22	Standley Systems	\$93.48	M & O	
23	Kingfisher Public Works	\$327.62	M & O	
Free Fair				
34	33 Express	\$61.68	M & O	

RBST			
3	TJ Campbell Const	\$843,092.77	M & O
Jail Sa	ales Tax	# 188	
66	Entero Services	\$150.00	M & O
67	Jacksons Chevrolet	\$51,799.00	M & O
68	Crandall & Sanders	\$488.63	M & O
69	Crandall & Sanders	\$1,203.41	M & O
70	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$298.79	M & O
71	Turn Key Health Clinic	\$5,955.11	M & O
72	Cimarron Exterminators	\$134.00	M & O
73	Turn Key Health Clinic	\$4,134.08	M & 0
74	Amazon	\$79.98	M & O
75	Special Ops Uniforms	\$129.98	M & O
Libra	ry Sales Tax		
14	Standley Systems	\$306.20	M & 0
15	Aqualife Aquarium	\$314.00	M & O
Sheri	ff Sales Tax		
6	Law Enforcement Systems	\$530.00	M & 0
7	Dana Safety Supply	\$2,242.00	M & O
8	Special Ops Uniforms	\$350.40	M & O
¼ Cer	nt Sales Tax		
37	Napa	\$374.34	M & 0
38	Banner Fire Equipt	\$395.58	M & O
39	Amazon	\$605.33	M & O
40	Uline	\$6,009.78	Capital Outlay
Muse	eum		
10	Kingfisher Public Works	\$1,784.01	M & O
11	Ace Hardware	\$163.55	M & O
½ Cer	nt Sales Tax		
44	AT&T DW Holdings	\$280.00	M & O
45	OEMA ,	\$159.00	M & O
46	CHS	\$81.41	M & O
N/loti	an was nassed with the following was	tos casti Mass Vas Crarlis V	os Cohujarz Vos

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

- A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Professional services for Durbin, Larimore, and Bialick,
 P.C. in the amount of \$480.00 Kingfisher County vs Michael & Pat Barrackman.
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- 4. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve settlement cost for Durbin, Larimore, and Bialick, P.C. in the amount of \$14,010.00 Kingfisher County vs Michael & Pat Barrackman.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

- 5. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve removing Jospeh Maschino as Fire Chief and Requesting Officer for Big Four Fire Dept and adding Lakota Bullard, remove Lakota Bullard as receiving and adding Curtis English.
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve removing Joel Counts as Requesting Officer for all Dist. 1, accounts and adding Marvin Savage.
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Change order on Dist. 1 2025
 Asphalt overlay project.
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Resolution #12 Kingfisher County ½ Cent Sales Tax.
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Road Right of Way for Blake Production Company
 Starting in the SE SE Sec. 19-18-6 ending in SW SW Sec. 20-18-6 4"HDPE Dist.2 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- 10. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held September 8, 2025; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for September 15, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY: 25-26.
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve monthly reports for the Sheriff Dept.Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- 12. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve monthly Appropriations and Transfers for August.
 Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
 - 13. New Business: None

 Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.
 - 14. Board Comments/Announcements: Ced#8 meeting Wednesday in Alva, Tax Roll & Excise Board meeting Wednesday, Safety Training for Districts Thursday.

15. Adjournment: 9:15am

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.

Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approve this 22th day of September, 2025.

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

Jeff Moss, Vice Chairman

Mike Sparks, Member

Emily Lee County Clerk